

No. 21-2472

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

CHARLES MACK,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

JOHN YOST, ET AL.

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Western District of
Pennsylvania, No. 3:10-cv-264-KRG (Gibson, J.)

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE AND
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC., AND RIGHTS BEHIND BARS IN SUPPORT
OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

SAMUEL WEISS
RIGHTS BEHIND BARS
416 Florida Avenue NW,
#26152
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 455-4399

SAMUEL SPITAL
ADAM MURPHY
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE
AND EDUCATIONAL
FUND, INC.
40 Rector St., 5th Floor
New York, NY 10006
(212) 965-2200

CHRISTOPHER KEMMITT
MICHAEL SKOCPOL
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE
AND EDUCATIONAL
FUND, INC.
700 14th St. NW, Ste 600
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 682-1300

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. Defendants Are Not Entitled to Qualified Immunity Because They Had Fair Warning That Their Conduct Was Unlawful.	6
II. Defendants Are Not Entitled to Raise a Qualified Immunity Defense Under RFRA.....	9
A. Qualified immunity’s doctrinal foundations are Section 1983 and <i>Bivens</i> - specific.	10
i. Qualified immunity’s original justifications are particular to Section 1983 actions against state officials.....	10
ii. Qualified immunity was extended to certain claims against federal officials—all involving <i>implied</i> causes of action.....	13
B. RFRA’s express cause of action has no qualified immunity provision, and it would frustrate Congress’s design to import one.	16
C. Even in the contexts where it already applies, modern qualified immunity doctrine has been widely criticized.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF BAR MEMBERSHIP.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF VIRUS SCAN	29
CERTIFICATE OF IDENTICAL COMPLIANCE OF BRIEFS.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Pauley ex rel. Asatru/Odinist Faith Cmty. v. Samuels</i> , No. 1:15-cv-158, 2019 WL 4600195 (W.D. Pa. Sept. 23, 2019).....	21
<i>Bell v. Dean</i> , No. 2:09-cv-1082, 2010 WL 2976752 (M.D. Ala. July 27, 2010).....	23
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of the Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	13
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004) (per curiam).....	6
<i>Buckley v. Fitzsimmons</i> , 509 U.S. 259 (1993).....	11, 22
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	16, 20
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978).....	13
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998) (Scalia, J., dissenting)	26
<i>Davis v. Scherer</i> , 468 U.S. 183 (1984).....	14
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018).....	6
<i>Emp. Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	20
<i>Ferguson v. McDonough</i> , 13 F.4th 574 (7th Cir. 2021)	1

Forrester v. White,
484 U.S. 219 (1988).....24

Harlow v. Fitzgerald,
457 U.S. 800 (1982).....14, 15

Harrison v. Watts,
609 F. Supp. 2d 561 (E.D. Va. 2009)21

Holt v. Hobbs,
574 U.S. 352 (2015).....20

Hope v. Pelzer,
536 U.S. 730 (2002).....6, 7, 8

Horvath v. City of Leander,
946 F.3d 787 (5th Cir. 2020) (Ho, J., concurring).....26

Jacobs v. Cumberland Cnty.,
8 F.4th 187 (3d Cir. 2021)*passim*

Jamison v. McClendon,
476 F. Supp. 3d 386 (S.D. Miss. 2020) (Reeves, J.)27

Kane v. Barger,
902 F.3d 185 (3d Cir. 2018)7

Kisela v. Hughes,
138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018) (Sotomayor, J., dissenting).....26

Lamie v. U.S. Trustee,
540 U.S. 526 (2004).....19

Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n.,
485 U.S. 439 (1988).....8

Malley v. Briggs,
475 U.S. 335 (1986).....11, 22, 23

Marbury v. Madison,
5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)26

The Marianna Flora, 24 U.S. (11 Wheat.) 1 (1826)25

Monroe v. Pape,
365 U.S. 167 (1961).....10, 22

O’Connor v. Donaldson,
422 U.S. 563 (1975).....12

Owen v. City of Independence,
445 U.S. 622 (1980).....11, 24

Patsy v. Bd. of Regents of Fla.,
457 U.S. 496 (1982).....10

Pierson v. Ray,
386 U.S. 547 (1967).....11, 22

Procunier v. Navarette,
434 U.S. 555 (1978).....12

Rasul v. Myers,
563 F.3d 527 (D.C. Cir. 2009) (per curiam).....21

Richardson v. McKnight,
521 U.S. 399 (1997).....24

Romero v. Lappin,
No. 10-cv-35, 2011 WL 3422849 (E.D. Ky. Aug. 4, 2011).....21

Safford Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. Redding,
557 U.S. 364 (2009).....7

Samuel v. Holmes,
138 F.3d 173 (5th Cir. 1998)23

Scheuer v. Rhodes,
416 U.S. 232 (1974).....12, 24

Schneyder v. Smith,
653 F.3d 313 (3d Cir. 2011)5, 6, 7

Sherbert v. Verner,
374 U.S. 398 (1963).....8

Tanzin v. Tanvir,
 141 S. Ct. 486 (2020).....16, 18, 19

Taylor v. Riojas,
 141 S. Ct. 52 (2020) (per curiam).....1, 6, 7

Thacker v. Tenn. Valley Auth.,
 139 S. Ct. 1435 (2019).....17

United States v. Lanier,
 520 U.S. 259 (1997).....6

Vette v. Sanders,
 989 F.3d 1154 (10th Cir. 2021)1

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns, Inc.,
 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....19

Wilkie v. Robbins,
 551 U.S. 537 (2007).....18

Williams v. Bitner,
 455 F.3d 186 (3d Cir. 2006)5, 6, 7

Wood v. Strickland,
 420 U.S. 308 (1975).....12

Wyatt v. Cole,
 504 U.S. 158 (1992) (Kennedy, J., concurring)26

Zadeh v. Robinson,
 902 F.3d 483 (5th Cir. 2018) (Willett, J., concurring)26

Ziglar v. Abbasi,
 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....*passim*

Statutes

28 U.S.C.A. §§ 2679, 2671, 2680.....17

28 U.S.C. § 2680.....17

31 U.S.C. § 3730(h)23

42 U.S.C. § 1983*passim*
 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb20
 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb–1(a)19
 42 U.S.C § 2000bb–1(b)8, 20
 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb–1(c)20
 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb(b)16
 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb(b)(1)20

Other Authorities

Diana Hassel, *Excessive Reasonableness*, 43 Ind. L. Rev. 117 (2009)27
 Ilan Wurman, *Qualified Immunity and Statutory Interpretation*, 37
 Seattle U. L. Rev. 939 (2014)13
 Joanna C. Schwartz, *The Case Against Qualified Immunity*, 93 Notre
 Dame L. Rev. 1797 (2018)25, 27
 Joanna C. Schwartz, *Police Indemnification*, 89 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 885
 (2014)24, 25
 John S. Jeffries, Jr., *The Right-Remedy Gap in Constitutional Law*,
 109 Yale L.J. 89 (1999)27
 Katherine Mims Crocker, *Qualified Immunity and Constitutional
 Structure*,
 117 Mich. L. Rev. 1405 (2019)14
 Margo Schlanger, *Inmate Litigation*, 116 Harv. L. Rev. 1555 (2003)25
Qualified Immunity: A Legal, Practical, and Moral Failure, Cato Inst.
 (Sept. 14, 2020), <https://www.cato.org/policy-analysis/qualified-immunity-legal-practical-moral-failure>27
Qualified Immunity, Equal Just. Initiative,
<https://eji.org/issues/qualified-immunity> (last visited Nov. 8, 2021)27

William Baude, *Is Qualified Immunity Unlawful?*, 106 Cal. L. Rev. 45
(2018).....10, 25, 27

William N. Eskridge, Jr., *Public Values in Statutory Interpretation*,
137 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1007 (1989).....11, 12, 22
